
When recorded,pleasereturnto:

ChristopherF. Robinson

Manager
Saddleback Pastures,L.C.

P.O. Box 540478

North SaltLake, UT 84054

Portionsof Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.: 04-070-0-0091 and 04-071-0-0036

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

AGREEMENT

(Plat11)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is

made and enteredintothis day of January,2021, (the"EffectiveDate"),between

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis

925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah, 84054

("Assignor"),·andSADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
whose addressis925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah,

84054 ("Assignee").The Assignor and theAssignee arecollectivelyreferredtohereinas

the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor isthe"Developer" under thatcertainDevelopment

Agreement by and between Assignor and Tooele County, a politicalsubdivisionof the

Stateof Utah, datedJuly 5, 1998 (the"1998 Agreement"), and recorded August 13, 1999,

as Entry No. 135787 inBook 583, beginning atPage 254 inthe Tooele County

Recorder's Office(the"Recorder'sOffice");as amended by thatFirstAmendment to

Development Agreement datedDecember 8, 1998 and recorded August 13, 1999, as

Entry No. 135788 inBook 583, beginning atPage 390 intheRecorder's Office(the"First

Amendment"); as amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement Property Release

dated August 30,2001 and recorded September 11,2001, as Entry No. 168923 inBook

703, beginning atPage 60 intheRecorder's Office(the"Release");as amended by that

certainSecond Amendment toDevelopment Agreement dated September 25,2018, and

recorded September 26,2018, as Entry No. 474730 intheRecorder's Office(the"Second

Amendment" ),as amended by thatcertainThirdAmendment toDevelopment Agreement
dated February 18,2020, and recorded March 6,2020, as Entry No. 505169 inthe

Recorder's Office(the"Third Amendment" and collectivelywith the 1998 Agreement,
theFirstAmendment, the Second Amendment, and theRelease and as may be amended

from time to time inthe future,the "Development Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement providesforthe development of the

certainlandsinTooele County, Stateof Utah, as describedintheDevelopment

Agreement or as may be added or expanded from time totime (collectively,the "Lands").

1



WHEREAS, as provided forin Section7(a)of the 1998 Agreement, the

Development Agreement veststheAssignor with overallgrossdensityforresidential

portionsof theLands of not lessthan one (1)permanent dwelling unitper grossacreof

land tobe zoned residentialor tobe used as open space (the"One Unit Per Acre Density

Right").

WHEREAS, Assignee isthe owner of therealpropertydescribedon Exhibit"A"

attachedheretoand by thisreferenceismade a parthereof(the"Plat11 Property"),

which Plat11 Propertyisa portionof theLands and which Plat11 PropertyAssignee

intendsto develop by filingforrecordationwith theRecorder's Officeof a subdivision

plattobe known as PasturesAt Saddleback P.U.D. Plat 11 (the"Plat11").

WHEREAS, thePlat11 Propertyconsistsof thirteenpointfivethreethree

(13.533)acres,thereforeequatingto 13.533 unitsof residentialdensityusing the One

Unit Per Acre Density Right.

WHEREAS, Plat11 willcreateforty-one(41)residentiallots,therebyusing

forty-one(41)residentialdensityunits.

WHEREAS, Plat11 createsParcelsA and B which collectivelycontainzero point

fivenine (0.59)acresof open space,thereforeequatingto zero pointfivenine (0.59)units

of residentialdensitypursuantto Section4(a)of the 1998 Agreement, which densityand

open space isdeemed "banked" pursuantto Section7(e)of the 1998 Agreement for

futureuse by theAssignor to createresidentiallotselsewhere withintheLands.

WHEREAS, the Partiesdesireto enterintothisAgreement inorderto transfer

Assignor'srightsand obligationsunder the Development Agreement with respecttothe

Plat11 Propertyto Assignee,includingthePlat11 Density Transfer,inorderfor

Assignee to develop Plat11.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptof which is

hereby acknowledged, thePartieshereby agree as follows:

1. The recitalsand exhibitstothisAgreement arehereby incorporatedby this

reference.

2. The Assignor does hereby assign,transfer,and setover totheAssignee, allof

Assignor'srights,title,interest,duties,and obligationsunder the Development

Agreement with respecttothe Plat11 Propertyin orderforAssignee to develop

the Subdivisionupon the Property,includingtherightto use theresidential

densityunitsattachedtotwenty-seven pointfoursixseven (27.467)acresof

2



Banked Open Space (basedupon the One Density Per Acre Right)in orderto

satisfythePlat11 Density Transfer,which alsosatisfiestherequirementof

Section4(a)of the 1998 Agreement to setasideatleastfiftypercent(50%) of

propertyas open space;and Assignee hereby acceptsand assumes allof therights
and obligationsof Assignor with respecttothe same.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;

SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescaused thisAgreement to be executed as of

theEffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:
.Christopher .Robinson, Manager

Assignee:
SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

. By:

ChristopherF. obinson,Manager

STATEOFUTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF hppis )

On the Ll day of January,2021, personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

who being duly sworn, did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid

lim same.

®

CHRI TO HER G TODD

NotaryPublic
StateofUtah Ñ- k Ñ

COMMISSION # 700800 Notary Pubhc
My CommissionExpiresJune11,2022

STATEOFUTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF l)/WV; )

On the 4 day of January,2021, personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

who being duly sworn, did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid

limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

®

CHRISTOPHER G TODD
Notary Public

NotaryPublic
StateofUtah

COMMISSION # 700800
My CommissionExpiresJune11,2022



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FOR THE

PLAT 11 PROPERTY

The followingparcellocatedinTooele County, Stateof Utah:

Beginning ata pointthatliesNorth 00°16'05" East along the sectionline372.47 feetand

West 9.15 feetfrom the Southwest Corner of Section36,Township 1 South,Range 4

West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,establishedNorth 00°51'16" East 304.93 feet,from

the 1985 Tooele County Dependent Resurvey Witness Corner (Stamped 1983) (basisof

bearingbeing North 00°16'05" East between the Southwest Corner and the West Quarter

Corner of Section36,Township 1 South,Range 4 West SLB&M) and running thence

North 25°28'45" East 120.24 feet;thence North 64°31'15" West 32.50 feet;thence North

25°28'45" East 435.85 feet;thenceNorth 00°15'53" East 223.01 feet;thence South

89°44'07" East 160.00 feet;thence South 00°15'53" West 67.50 feet;thence southeasterly

along thearcof a 20.00 footradiustangentcurve to theleft,through a centralangle of

90°00'00" a distanceof 31.42 feet(chordbearingS 44°44'07" E, chord length28.28');

thence South 89°44'07" East 30.05 feet;thence easterlyalong the arcof a 130.00 foot

radiustangentcurve to theright,through a centralangle of 22°33'56" a distanceof 51.20

feet(chord bearing S 78°27'10" E, chord length50.87');thence South 67°10'12" East

151.18 feet;thence easterlyalong the arcof a 70.00 footradiustangentcurve tothe left,

through a centralangle of 84°03'05" a distanceof 102.69 feet(chordbearingN 70°48'16"

E, chord length93.72');thence northeasterlyalong thearcof a 230.00 footradiusreverse

curve to theright,through a centralangle of 34°35'39" a distanceof 138.87 feet(chord

bearingN 46°04'33" E, chord length136.77')tothenorthwest cornerof Pasturesat

Saddleback P.U.D. Plat3 as recorded inthe officeof theTooele County recorderas Entry

No. 439192; thence along thewest lineof saidPlat3 the followingtwo (2)coursesand

distances:1) South 02°05'40" East 121.40 feetand 2) South 04°10'12" East 717.60 feetto

thenorthlineof PasturesatSaddleback P.U.D. Plat9 as recorded insaidofficeas Entry

No. 490115; thence along saidnorthlinethefollowingseven (7)coursesand distances:

1)southwesterlyalong the arcof a 550.00 footradiusnon-tangentcurve tothe left,

through a centralangle of 23°54'26" a distanceof 229.49 feet(chord bearing S 53°02'42"

W, chord length227.83'),2) North 71°54'38" West 139.25 feet,3)North 81°36'41" West

93.53 feet,4) North 52°57'33" West 79.46 feet,5)North 63°28'04" West 158.91 feet,6)

North 73°58'36" West 158.91 feetand 7)North 84°29'08"West 20.99 feet;thence North

25°28'45" East 6.55 feet;thenceNorth 60°49'15" West 80.17 feetto thepointof

beginning.

Containing 589,509 square feetor 13.533 acres,41 lots,2 open space parcels,and 4

streets.

Portionsof Tooele County Tax ParcelNos. 04-070-0-0091 and 04-071-0-0036

5


